He was also sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment 

for a term of two years for the offence under section 506 IPC. Both 

sentences were directed to run concurrently. Tshering Thendup Bhutia 

was sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a term of ten 

years and to pay a fine of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty-five thousand). 

In default thereof, he was sentenced to undergo further imprisonment 

for a term of three years. Arun Rai was sentenced to undergo rigorous 

imprisonment for a term of three years and six months and to pay a 

fine of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand).